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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT

Any forward-looking statements in this presentation refer to future events and may be expressed in a variety of 
ways, such as “expects”, “projects”, “anticipates”, “intends” or other similar words (“Forward-looking statements”). 
Ebusco Holding N.V. (“Ebusco”) has based these forward-looking statements on its current expectations and 
projections about future events. Ebusco’s expectations and projections may change and Ebusco’s actual results, 
performance or achievements could differ significantly from the results expressed in, or implied by, these forward-
looking statements, due to possible risks and uncertainties and other important factors which are neither 
manageable nor foreseeable by Ebusco and some of which are beyond Ebusco’s control.

In view of these uncertainties, no certainty can be given about Ebusco’s future results or financial position. We 
advise you to treat Ebusco’s forward-looking statements with caution, as they speak only as of the date on which 
the statements are made. Ebusco is under no obligation to update or revise publicly any forward- looking 
statement, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required under 
applicable (securities) legislation.

Certain figures in this presentation, including financial data, have been rounded. Accordingly, figures shown for the 
same category presented in different tables may vary slightly and figures shown as totals in certain tables may not 
be an exact arithmetic aggregation of the figures which precede them. 
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AGENDA

Highlights 2022 & YTD 2023

Financial Performance 2022

Outlook and strategic priorities 2023
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HIGHLIGHTS FY 2022 & YTD 2023
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COMMERCIAL SUCCESS 2022 ENERGY STORAGE SOLUTIONS RAMP UP

Largest order ever received from DB
in a framework contract

&

Initial order in Spain and multiple 
orders in Sweden

Acquisition of stake in Zero 
Emission Services (ZES) 

&

First contract for Energy Storage 
Solutions signed

PRODUCT INTRODUCTIONS COMMERCIAL SUCCESS 2023

Reveal of the Ebusco 3.0 18m, the 
most efficient articulated bus 

&

Introduction of the Ebusco 2.2 for 
the Australian market

Significant order from Qbuzz for up to 
63 Ebusco 3.0 12m and 18m buses

&

First customer for up to 64 Ebusco 3.0 
13.5-meter Class II buses

OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS FY 2022 & YTD 2023

FRANCE

Rouen letter-of-intent converted 
to lease agreement 

&

Selected by UGAP in the category 
Electric Buses 

Ramp up continued towards two buses 
per day in the second quarter 2023

&

First Ebusco 3.0 serial produced 
buses expected to be delivered in 2Q23
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FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS FY 2022

SHARP REVENUE INCREASE EBITDA CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS

€111.6 million 

Revenue increased by 360% 
despite delayed shipments and 

deliveries

€(34.8) million 

due to investments in growth and 
supply chain related production 

inefficiencies

CONTRACT ASSETS & INVENTORY

Contract assets of €63.0 
million largely for delivery in 1H23 

Inventory of €47.4 million due to 
build up of safety stock

ORDER BOOK

1,474 buses

Order book grew from 325 to 
1,474 buses including 388 Ebusco 

3.0 orders

7

€95.2 million

to fund growth and order book 
execution
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ORDER BOOK
Ebusco 2.2
Ebusco 3.0

Total

Fixed contracts Call-off Option Total

190 251 645 1,086
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Orders

		Kolom1		2.2		3.0				Kolom1		2.2		3.0

		Germany		1059		22				Germany		862		12

		Nordics		2		217				Nordics		2		217

		France		4		76				France		4		76

		Benelux		0		73				Benelux		0		31

		Spain		21		0				Spain		21		0



2.2	

Germany	Nordics	France	Benelux	Spain	1059	2	4	0	21	3.0	

Germany	Nordics	France	Benelux	Spain	22	217	76	73	0	







2.2	

Germany	Nordics	France	Benelux	Spain	862	2	4	0	21	3.0	

Germany	Nordics	France	Benelux	Spain	12	217	76	31	0	









Tender pipeline

		Kolom1		Kolom2		Kolom3

		Luxembourg		12		15

		Australia		240		14

		USA		98		13

		Romania		20		12

		Canada		38		11

		Sweden		350		10

		Spain		42		9

		Norway		23		8

		Netherlands		553		7

		Italy		807		6

		Germany		749		5

		France		453		4

		Denmark		203		3

		Belgium		1,080		2

		Austria		76		1



Kolom2	

Luxembourg	Australia	USA	Romania	Canada	Sweden	Spain	Norway	Netherlands	Italy	Germany	France	Denmark	Belgium	Austria	12	240	98	20	38	350	42	23	553	807	749	453	203	1080	76	





Employees

		Kolom1		Contracted Employees		Temporary employees		Kolom2

		2019		89		16		105

		2020		124		21		145

		2021		219		90		309

		2022		418		189		607



Contracted Employees	2019	2020	2021	2022	89	124	219	418	Temporary employees	2019	2020	2021	2022	16	21	90	189	Kolom2	

2019	2020	2021	2022	105	145	309	607	
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EMPLOYEES THROUGHOUT 
THE YEARS

Temporary employees

Contracted employees

2019 2020 2021 2022

EM
PLO

YEES

105

145

309

607
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• Reached one casco per day as well as three buses capacity per week in 4Q2022

• Relocated Pre-Delivery Inspection, prototyping, after sales and warehouse to a new location in Venray

• The relocation created additional floor space for casco production and the set up of three Ebusco 3.0 assembly lines

• As a result of the supply chain disturbances, two of these lines are temporarily being used for installation of missing 
parts post-assembly

• Growing towards a capacity of two buses per day is expected during 2Q23 with the most important element being 
able to attract skilled labor

• To create additional flexibility, discussions started with a European third-party bus assembly partner

RAMP-UP UPDATE
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INTERNATIONAL ROLL-OUT

• Lease contract for the former Renault facility in Rouen was formalized

• Refurbishment and start up plans are on schedule with the hand-over to Ebusco expected to take place in Q3 2023

• Installation of the already procured tooling and equipment and start of the ramp-up of casco production will take 
place in the remainder of the year

• The first people have been hired and a detailed training plan for these new employees has been developed

• In the course of 2024, the Rouen facility will have a capacity of two casco’s per day
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2022
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EBITDA

PROFIT & LOSS STATEMENT

Summary of financials (€k) 2022 YE 2021 YE Change

Revenues          111.617            24.265            87.352 
Y-o-y growth 360% -76%
Cost of sales           (95.984)           (23.045)           (72.939)
Gross profit            15.633              1.220            14.413 
Margin 14.0% 5.0%
Y-o-y growth 1181% -97%
Employee benefit expenses           (35.525)           (23.106)           (12.419)
Other operating expenses           (14.916)           (12.354)             (2.562)
EBITDA          (34.808)          (34.240)                (568)
Margin -31% -141%
Y-o-y growth 2% -226%
D&A             (5.627)             (5.331)                (296)
EBIT          (40.435)          (39.571)                (864)
Margin -36% -163%
Y-o-y growth 2% -266%
Financial income and expenses             (1.060)             (4.240)              3.180 
Share of net profits of participations                (432)              7.427             (7.859)
Profit before tax          (41.927)          (36.384)            (5.543)
Income taxes              9.734              9.587                  147 
Profit for the year          (32.193)          (26.797)            (5.396)
Margin -29% -110%

1

• Supply chain disruptions shifted shipments and deliveries from 2022 to 2023
• Shipped 200 Ebusco 2.2 buses in 2022 (vs. 36 in 2021)
• Delivered 75 Ebusco 2.2 buses in 2022 (vs. 139 buses in 2021)

REVENUES1

2 • Below expectations gross profit due to:
1. Start up cost Ebusco 3.0 production
2. Additional design cost BVG
3. Sales mix due to delayed shipment
4. Introduction of warranty provision
5. Impact of inflation and other cost

GROSS PROFIT2

3

• Ramping up for growth based on order book and tender activity
• Indirect employee cost growth slowing down
• Substantial direct labor cost related to ramping up, learning curve and 

inefficiency due to parts availability
• Full prototyping & development expenses accounted for in the P&L

OPERATIONAL EXPENSES

5

13

• Reported EBITDA loss of € 34.8 million

4

• Related to the share in the result of ZES

SHARE OF NET PROFITS OF PARTICIPATION5

4

3


P&L

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2022 YE		2021 YE		Change

		Revenues		21.357		48.924		99.994		111.617		24.265		87.352

		Y-o-y growth				129%		104%		360%		-76%

		Cost of sales		(13.983)		(32.139)		(60.337)		(95.984)		(23.045)		(72.939)

		Gross profit 		7.374		16.785		39.657		15.633		1.220		14.413

		Margin		34.5%		34.3%		39.7%		14.0%		5.0%

		Y-o-y growth				128%		136%		1181%		-97%

		Employee benefit expenses		(2.884)		(5.954)		(9.745)		(35.525)		(23.106)		(12.419)		(13.362)

		Other operating expenses		(1.272)		(2.056)		(2.777)		(14.916)		(12.354)		(2.562)		(9.577)

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.808)		(34.240)		(568)

		Margin		15%		18%		27%		-31%		-141%

		Y-o-y growth				173%		209%		2%		-226%

		D&A		(2.397)		(3.312)		(3.359)		(5.627)		(5.331)		(296)

		EBIT		821		5.463		23.776		(40.435)		(39.571)		(864)

		Margin		8%		8%		24%		-36%		-163%

		Y-o-y growth				565%		335%		2%		-266%

		Financial income and expenses		(668)		(1.213)		(1.289)		(1.060)		(4.240)		3.180

		Share of net profits of participations		(26)		(89)		(112)		(432)		7.427		(7.859)

		Profit before tax		153		4.250		22.487		(41.927)		(36.384)		(5.543)

		Income taxes		(157)		(1.051)		(5.716)		9.734		9.587		147

		Profit for the year		(30)		3.110		16.659		(32.193)		(26.797)		(5.396)

		Margin		-0%		6%		17%		-29%		-110%

		Y-o-y growth						436%		20%

		EBITDA version February 18								(29.230)

		Expenses incorrectly accounted for as a deduction from equity								(4.139)

										(1.439)

										(34.808)



		Number of buses						182		38				376



		Revenues

		Buses						97.828		20.736						Bij 1mio RMB ca 13k

		Spare parts						0.492		2.599						Bij USD 10k		600

		Lease						0.431		0.126						Freight		10k

		Other						1.243		88.156

								99.994		111.617

		Employee benefit expenses												WBSO		0.305		0.298

		Wages and salaries						5.357		9.388		9.388		NOW		0.865		0.116

		Social security						883		1.481		1.481				1.170		0.414

		Pension cost						216		422		422

		Subsidies						(1.170)		(414)		(414)

		Temporary staff and management fee						3.776		5.934		5.934		(implementation CXX and ramping up)

		On-off compensation						- 0		5.000

		Other staff expenses						683		1.295		1.295		(Reiskosten 169k, studiekosten 125k, geschenken 94k)

								9.745		23.106		18.106



		Average number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						75		74

		Deterermined contracts						41		97

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(10)

								106		171

		External						16		56

		Total						122		227



		Average cost per FTE						43.910		41.357



		Year-end number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						74		80

		Deterermined contracts						63		139

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(13)

								124		219

		External						21		90

		Total						145		309



		Other operating expenses

		Cost of automation						360		1.529		1.529		(700k projecten als HR, cosware, interface, Vault, security and diversen. 160k invest hardware, 173k autocad licenties)

		Marketing expenses						217		552		552

		Facility and office expenses						150		586		586		(200k verbouwingskosten)

		Cost IPO						- 0		4.755

		Cost of advisors						349		877		877

		Provision doubfull debts						579		390		390

		Cost of freight						303		1.449		1.449		(600k airfreight)

		Insurances						321		621		621

		Other cost						498		1.595		1.595

								2.777		12.354		7.599



		D&A

		Goodwill						- 0		- 0

		Development assets						1.795		2.013				1855		2544		-689

		Software						60		531				1504		2787

		Machinery and equipment						142		883

		Transportation						889		803

		Right-of-use assets						473		1.101

								3.359		5.331



		Financial income and expenses

		Foreign currency exchange rate results						(114)		(466)				(352.000)

		Gain/losses arising on derivates						(637)		936				1,573.000

		Interest						2.040		3.770				1.730

								1.289		4.240				2.951







Balance

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2020		Change

		Intangible fixed assets		5.564		3.848		4.443		46.199		4.443		41.756

		Tangible fixed assets		5.597		4.133		4.518		15.024		4.518		10.506

		Financial fixed assets		1.653		991		1.237		7.344		1.237		6.107

		Total fixed assets		12.814		8.972		10.198		68.567		10.198		58.369

		Contract assets and inventory		7.814		9.393		63.629		35.780		63.629		(27.849)

		Receivables		1.074		13.183		2.368		16.598		2.368		14.230

		Other current assets 		265		913		1.402		3.847		1.402		2.445

		Cash & cash equivalents		9.300		2.810		26.862		207.923		26.862		181.061

		Total current assets		18.453		26.299		94.261		264.149		94.261		169.888



		Total assets		31.267		35.271		104.459		332.715		104.459		228.256



		Total equity		8.748		11.937		28.042		303.948		28.042		275.906



		Provisions		21		81		141		1.130		141		989



		Debts to credit institutions		4.573		4.866		12.877		463		12.877		(12.414)

		Lease liability		1.563		1.355		1.238		7.250		1.238		6.012

		Total long-term liabilities		6.136		6.221		14.115		7.713		14.115		(6.402)

		Debts to credit institutions 		11.369		11.414		45.188		215		45.188		(44.973)

		Lease liability		216		295		544		1.132		544		588

		Trade creditors		3.013		1.485		6.762		10.883		6.762		4.121

		Other short-term liabilities		1.764		3.838		9.667		7.694		9.667		(1.973)

		Total short-term liabilities 		16.362		17.032		62.161		19.924		62.161		(42.237)



		Total liabilities 		22.519		23.334		76.417		28.767		76.417		-47.650

		Total liabilities and equity 		31.267		35.271		104.459		332.715		104.459		228.256

								27%

						26.8		60.6

								31.203

		Intangible fixed assets						50.970

		Goodwill						- 0		39.258		Pondus acquisition

		Development assets						3.357		5.711		(incl 4,2mio Pondus)

		Software						1.085		1.036

		Under construction						- 0		194

								4.443		46.199



		Tangible fixed assets

		Machinery and equipment						1.014		5.107		(incl 1,6 mio Pondus)

		Transportation						1.516		1.351

		Under construction						560		519

		Right-of-use assets						1.428		8.046		(pro forma extension rental contract Deurne)

								4.518		15.023



		Financial fixed assets

		Deferred tax assets						909		7.096

		Non-current financial assets						328		205

								1.237		7.301



		Contract assets and inventory

		Inventory						3.640		6.163		18.690

		Prepaymnt on inventory						- 0		16.167		(CATL batteries)

		Contract assets						59.989		13.450		(13 buses Nobina Copenhagen, 6 buses Nobina Kolding, 2 buses Dito, Connexxion)

								63.629		35.780



		Other current assets 

		VAT receivable						12		2.898

		Derivates						331		343

		Prepayments						707		- 0

		Other accrued assets						683		582

								1.733		3.823



		Other short-term liabilities

		Income tax payable						6.144		12

		Cost payable project Voltage						- 0		3.161		(A&O and discretionary banks)

		Other						3.523		4.521

								9.667		7.694



		Contract assets

		Connexxion 2.2						55.070		1.002

		Connexxion 3.0								1.582

		SWB						2.750		38

		Nobina Copenhagen								5.356

		Nobina Kolding								3.595

		Other						2.169		1.877

								59.989		13.450







Cashflow

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2020		Change

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.808)		27.135		(61.943)



		Increase (decrease) provisions		21		60		60		989		60		929

		Change in NWC		(112)		(13.961)		(38.623)		14.320		(38.623)		52.943

		Loss on disposal of PP&A		- 0		168		1		(1)		1		(2)

		Income tax paid		(6)		(1)		-		(458)		- 0		(458)

		Cash flow from operating activities		3.121		(4.959)		(11.427)		(19.958)		(11.427)		(8.531)



		Purchase of group companies		(250)		                            -   		-		(42.340)		- 0		(42.340)

		Purchase of assets		(1.997)		(194)		(3.994)		(4.940)		(3.994)		(946)

		Cash flow from investing activities		(2.247)		(194)		(3.994)		(47.280)		(3.994)		(43.286)



		Increase (decrease) in payables to credit inst.		(85)		(304)		(457)		(1.244)		(457)		(787)

		Interest paid		-125		(977)		(995)		(2.327)		(995)		(1.332)

		Proceeds from issuing shares		                            -   		                            -   		10.000		316		10.000		(9.684)

		Proceeds and repayment from borrowings		6.903		(56)		30.925		(64.817)		30.925		(95.742)

		Cash flow from financing activities		6.693		(1.337)		39.473		247.730		39.473		(107.545)



		(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents		7.567		(6.490)		24.052		180.492		24.052		(159.362)

										Proceeds from issuing shares						Cost		Gross proceeds

										Base deal						5.350		300.000

										Over Allotment Option						0.459		22.929

										Expenses Banks						0.830

										Participation PBE Support BV in offering						3.750

										Participation Tridamos Holding BV in offering						0.750

																		(11.138)

										Other proceeds and cost

																		311.790

										Purchase of group companies

										Acquisition 60%				22.350

										Acquisition 20%				20.000

										Cash in the balance sheet				(10)

														42.340
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Development exchange rate CNY-EUR and USD - EUR
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Sensitivity: General

GROSS MARGIN NORMALISATION FY2022 

• Expenses related to start up production 3.0 order
• Relatively expensive proto parts

START UP COST1

• Design cost for BVG

ADDITIONAL COST2

• Catch up warranty provision

WARRANTY3

14

• Contract prices were fixed 
• New contracts at better prices

4 INFLATION AND OTHER COST

• Contracts totaling c. 25% of revenue signed during Covid 
in lower margin region (completed in 2022)

• Shift of 21 18m buses in higher margin region to 2023

SALES MIX5

1 2 3 54 Forecasted gross margin on the current order book 
substantially above the normalised 2022 gross margin



Sensitivity: General

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Summary of financials (€k) 2022 2021 Change

EBITDA          (34.808)          (34.240)                (568)

Increase (decrease) provisions                 (206)                  989             (1.195)
Change in NWC           (64.016)             14.320           (78.336)
Loss on disposal of PP&A                     -                       (1)                       1 
Income tax paid                   (28)                 (458)                  430 
Cash flow from operating activities          (99.058)          (19.390)          (79.668)

Purchase of group companies and associates             (1.500)           (22.344)             20.844 
Purchase of assets             (6.996)             (4.940)             (2,056)
Cash flow from investing activities             (8.496)          (27.284)            18.788 

Increase (decrease) in payables to credit inst.             (1.472)             (1.244)             (0.228)
Interest paid                 (816)             (2.327)               1.511 
Proceeds from issuing shares             (2.136)          316.118         (318.254)
Purchase of non-controlling entities                     -             (19.996)             19.996 
Proceeds and repayment from borrowings                 (748)           (64.817)             64.069 
Cash flow from financing activities             (5.172)          227.734        (232.906)

(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents        (112.726)          181.060        (293.786)

1

2

3

• Change in net working capital:
1. Higher contract assets (€40.8million)
2. Increased trade receivables (€9.3 million)
3. Higher inventory level (€25.1 million)

NET CASH FLOW OPERATING ACTIVITIES1

• Strategic equity interest in ZES
• Capex of €6.9 million

NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES2

• Payment of certain IPO related cost

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES3

15


P&L

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2020		Change

		Revenues		21.357		48.924		99.994		24.265		99.994		(75.729)

		Y-o-y growth				129%		104%		-76%		104%

		Cost of sales		(13.983)		(32.139)		(60.337)		(23.045)		(60.337)		37.292

		Gross profit 		7.374		16.785		39.657		1.220		39.657		(38.437)

		Margin		34.5%		34.3%		39.7%		5.0%		39.7%

		Y-o-y growth				128%		136%		-97%		136%

		Employee benefit expenses		(2.884)		(5.954)		(9.745)		(23.106)		(9.745)		(13.362)		-  0

		Other operating expenses		(1.272)		(2.056)		(2.777)		(12.354)		(2.777)		(9.577)		-  0

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.240)		27.135		(61.375)

		Margin		15%		18%		27%		-141%		27%

		Y-o-y growth				173%		209%		-226%		209%

		D&A		(2.397)		(3.312)		(3.359)		(5.331)		(3.359)		(1.972)

		EBIT		821		5.463		23.776		(39.571)		23.776		(63.347)

		Margin		8%		8%		24%		-163%		24%

		Y-o-y growth				565%		335%		-266%		335%

		Financial income and expenses		(668)		(1.213)		(1.289)		(4.240)		(1.289)		(2.951)

		Profit before tax		153		4.250		22.487		(43.811)		22.487		(66.298)

		Income taxes		(157)		(1.051)		(5.716)		9.587		(5.716)		15.303

		Share of net profits of participations		(26)		(89)		(112)		7.427		(112)		119.427

		Profit for the year		(30)		3.110		16.659		(26.797)		16.659		68.432

		Margin		-0%		6%		17%		-110%		17%

		Y-o-y growth						436%		-261%

		EBITDA version February 18								(29.230)

		Expenses incorrectly accounted for as a deduction from equity								(4.139)

										(0.871)

										(34.240)



		Number of buses						182		38				376



		Revenues

		Buses						97.828		20.736						Bij 1mio RMB ca 13k

		Spare parts						0.492		2.599						Bij USD 10k		600

		Lease						0.431		0.126						Freight		10k

		Other						1.243		0.804

								99.994		24.265

		Employee benefit expenses												WBSO		0.305		0.298

		Wages and salaries						5.357		9.388		9.388		NOW		0.865		0.116

		Social security						883		1.481		1.481				1.170		0.414

		Pension cost						216		422		422

		Subsidies						(1.170)		(414)		(414)

		Temporary staff and management fee						3.776		5.934		5.934		(implementation CXX and ramping up)

		On-off compensation						- 0		5.000

		Other staff expenses						683		1.295		1.295		(Reiskosten 169k, studiekosten 125k, geschenken 94k)

								9.745		23.106		18.106



		Average number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						75		74

		Deterermined contracts						41		97

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(10)

								106		171

		External						16		56

		Total						122		227



		Average cost per FTE						43.910		41.357



		Year-end number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						74		80

		Deterermined contracts						63		139

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(13)

								124		219

		External						21		90

		Total						145		309



		Other operating expenses

		Cost of automation						360		1.529		1.529		(700k projecten als HR, cosware, interface, Vault, security and diversen. 160k invest hardware, 173k autocad licenties)

		Marketing expenses						217		552		552

		Facility and office expenses						150		586		586		(200k verbouwingskosten)

		Cost IPO						- 0		4.755

		Cost of advisors						349		877		877

		Provision doubfull debts						579		390		390

		Cost of freight						303		1.449		1.449		(600k airfreight)

		Insurances						321		621		621

		Other cost						498		1.595		1.595

								2.777		12.354		7.599



		D&A

		Goodwill						- 0		- 0

		Development assets						1.795		2.013				1855		2544		-689

		Software						60		531				1504		2787

		Machinery and equipment						142		883

		Transportation						889		803

		Right-of-use assets						473		1.101

								3.359		5.331



		Financial income and expenses

		Foreign currency exchange rate results						(114)		(466)				(352.000)

		Gain/losses arising on derivates						(637)		936				1,573.000

		Interest						2.040		3.770				1.730

								1.289		4.240				2.951







Balance

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2020		Change

		Intangible fixed assets		5.564		3.848		4.443		46.199		4.443		41.756

		Tangible fixed assets		5.597		4.133		4.518		15.024		4.518		10.506

		Financial fixed assets		1.653		991		1.237		7.344		1.237		6.107

		Total fixed assets		12.814		8.972		10.198		68.567		10.198		58.369

		Contract assets and inventory		7.814		9.393		63.629		35.780		63.629		(27.849)

		Receivables		1.074		13.183		2.368		16.598		2.368		14.230

		Other current assets 		265		913		1.402		3.847		1.402		2.445

		Cash & cash equivalents		9.300		2.810		26.862		207.923		26.862		181.061

		Total current assets		18.453		26.299		94.261		264.149		94.261		169.888



		Total assets		31.267		35.271		104.459		332.715		104.459		228.256



		Total equity		8.748		11.937		28.042		303.948		28.042		275.906



		Provisions		21		81		141		1.130		141		989



		Debts to credit institutions		4.573		4.866		12.877		463		12.877		(12.414)

		Lease liability		1.563		1.355		1.238		7.250		1.238		6.012

		Total long-term liabilities		6.136		6.221		14.115		7.713		14.115		(6.402)

		Debts to credit institutions 		11.369		11.414		45.188		215		45.188		(44.973)

		Lease liability		216		295		544		1.132		544		588

		Trade creditors		3.013		1.485		6.762		10.883		6.762		4.121

		Other short-term liabilities		1.764		3.838		9.667		7.694		9.667		(1.973)

		Total short-term liabilities 		16.362		17.032		62.161		19.924		62.161		(42.237)



		Total liabilities 		22.519		23.334		76.417		28.767		76.417		-47.650

		Total liabilities and equity 		31.267		35.271		104.459		332.715		104.459		228.256

								27%

						26.8		60.6		91.4%		26.8%

								31.203

		Intangible fixed assets						50.970

		Goodwill						- 0		39.258		Pondus acquisition

		Development assets						3.357		5.711		(incl 4,2mio Pondus)

		Software						1.085		1.036

		Under construction						- 0		194

								4.443		46.199



		Tangible fixed assets

		Machinery and equipment						1.014		5.107		(incl 1,6 mio Pondus)

		Transportation						1.516		1.351

		Under construction						560		519

		Right-of-use assets						1.428		8.046		(pro forma extension rental contract Deurne)

								4.518		15.023



		Financial fixed assets

		Deferred tax assets						909		7.096

		Non-current financial assets						328		205

								1.237		7.301



		Contract assets and inventory

		Inventory						3.640		6.163		18.690

		Prepaymnt on inventory						- 0		16.167		(CATL batteries)

		Contract assets						59.989		13.450		(13 buses Nobina Copenhagen, 6 buses Nobina Kolding, 2 buses Dito, Connexxion)

								63.629		35.780



		Other current assets 

		VAT receivable						12		2.898

		Derivates						331		343

		Prepayments						707		- 0

		Other accrued assets						683		582

								1.733		3.823



		Other short-term liabilities

		Income tax payable						6.144		12

		Cost payable project Voltage						- 0		3.161		(A&O and discretionary banks)

		Other						3.523		4.521

								9.667		7.694



		Contract assets

		Connexxion 2.2						55.070		1.002

		Connexxion 3.0								1.582

		SWB						2.750		38

		Nobina Copenhagen								5.356

		Nobina Kolding								3.595

		Other						2.169		1.877

								59.989		13.450







Cashflow

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2022		2021		Change

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.808)		(34.240)		(568)



		Increase (decrease) provisions		21		60		60		(206)		989		(1.195)

		Change in NWC		(112)		(13.961)		(38.623)		(64.016)		14.320		(78.336)

		Loss on disposal of PP&A		- 0		168		1		- 0		(1)		1

		Income tax paid		(6)		(1)		-		(28)		(458)		430

		Cash flow from operating activities		3.121		(4.959)		(11.427)		(99.058)		(19.390)		(79.668)



		Purchase of group companies and associates		(250)		                            -   		-		(1.500)		(22.344)		20.844

		Purchase of assets		(1.997)		(194)		(3.994)		(6.996)		(4.940)		(2,056)

		Cash flow from investing activities		(2.247)		(194)		(3.994)		(8.496)		(27.284)		18.788



		Increase (decrease) in payables to credit inst.		(85)		(304)		(457)		(1.472)		(1.244)		(0.228)

		Interest paid		-125		(977)		(995)		(816)		(2.327)		1.511

		Proceeds from issuing shares		                            -   		                            -   		10.000		(2.136)		316.118		(318.254)

		Purchase of non-controlling entities		(250)		                            -   		-		- 0		(19.996)		19.996

		Proceeds and repayment from borrowings		6.903		(56)		30.925		(748)		(64.817)		64.069

		Cash flow from financing activities		6.693		(1.337)		39.473		(5.172)		227.734		(232.906)



		(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents		7.567		(6.490)		24.052		(112.726)		181.060		(293.786)

										Proceeds from issuing shares						Cost		Gross proceeds		Cost		Gross proceeds

										Base deal						5.350		300.000		5.350		300.000

										Over Allotment Option						0.459		22.929		0.459		22.929

										Expenses Banks						0.830				0.830

										Participation PBE Support BV in offering						3.750

										Participation Tridamos Holding BV in offering						0.750

																		(11.138)				(6.638)

										Other proceeds and cost

																		311.790				316.290

										Purchase of group companies and associates

										Acquisition 60%				22.350

										Acquisition 20%				20.000

										Cash in the balance sheet				(10)

														42.340
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Development exchange rate CNY-EUR and USD - EUR
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Sensitivity: General

BALANCE SHEET

1

2

• Capex in the balance sheet of €6.9 million
• Deferred tax assets of €16.3 million

FIXED ASSETS1

• Relatively high contract assets end 2022 due to shift in deliveries to 2023 which will 
largely turn into cash in 1H23

• Continued high inventory level due to safety stock
• Cash & cash equivalents €95.2 million for execution of order book and growth

CURRENT ASSETS2

3
• Nearly no bank debt
• Increase in trade creditors related to higher sales volume
• Contract liabilities relate to prepayment of customers

LIABILITIES3

16


P&L

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2020		Change

		Revenues		21.357		48.924		99.994		24.265		99.994		(75.729)

		Y-o-y growth				129%		104%		-76%		104%

		Cost of sales		(13.983)		(32.139)		(60.337)		(23.045)		(60.337)		37.292

		Gross profit 		7.374		16.785		39.657		1.220		39.657		(38.437)

		Margin		34.5%		34.3%		39.7%		5.0%		39.7%

		Y-o-y growth				128%		136%		-97%		136%

		Employee benefit expenses		(2.884)		(5.954)		(9.745)		(23.106)		(9.745)		(13.362)		-  0

		Other operating expenses		(1.272)		(2.056)		(2.777)		(12.354)		(2.777)		(9.577)		-  0

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.240)		27.135		(61.375)

		Margin		15%		18%		27%		-141%		27%

		Y-o-y growth				173%		209%		-226%		209%

		D&A		(2.397)		(3.312)		(3.359)		(5.331)		(3.359)		(1.972)

		EBIT		821		5.463		23.776		(39.571)		23.776		(63.347)

		Margin		8%		8%		24%		-163%		24%

		Y-o-y growth				565%		335%		-266%		335%

		Financial income and expenses		(668)		(1.213)		(1.289)		(4.240)		(1.289)		(2.951)

		Profit before tax		153		4.250		22.487		(43.811)		22.487		(66.298)

		Income taxes		(157)		(1.051)		(5.716)		9.587		(5.716)		15.303

		Share of net profits of participations		(26)		(89)		(112)		7.427		(112)		119.427

		Profit for the year		(30)		3.110		16.659		(26.797)		16.659		68.432

		Margin		-0%		6%		17%		-110%		17%

		Y-o-y growth						436%		-261%

		EBITDA version February 18								(29.230)

		Expenses incorrectly accounted for as a deduction from equity								(4.139)

										(0.871)

										(34.240)



		Number of buses						182		38				376



		Revenues

		Buses						97.828		20.736						Bij 1mio RMB ca 13k

		Spare parts						0.492		2.599						Bij USD 10k		600

		Lease						0.431		0.126						Freight		10k

		Other						1.243		0.804

								99.994		24.265

		Employee benefit expenses												WBSO		0.305		0.298

		Wages and salaries						5.357		9.388		9.388		NOW		0.865		0.116

		Social security						883		1.481		1.481				1.170		0.414

		Pension cost						216		422		422

		Subsidies						(1.170)		(414)		(414)

		Temporary staff and management fee						3.776		5.934		5.934		(implementation CXX and ramping up)

		On-off compensation						- 0		5.000

		Other staff expenses						683		1.295		1.295		(Reiskosten 169k, studiekosten 125k, geschenken 94k)

								9.745		23.106		18.106



		Average number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						75		74

		Deterermined contracts						41		97

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(10)

								106		171

		External						16		56

		Total						122		227



		Average cost per FTE						43.910		41.357



		Year-end number of FTE

		Indetermined contracts						74		80

		Deterermined contracts						63		139

		Pondus (officially not part of group in 2020)						(13)

								124		219

		External						21		90

		Total						145		309



		Other operating expenses

		Cost of automation						360		1.529		1.529		(700k projecten als HR, cosware, interface, Vault, security and diversen. 160k invest hardware, 173k autocad licenties)

		Marketing expenses						217		552		552

		Facility and office expenses						150		586		586		(200k verbouwingskosten)

		Cost IPO						- 0		4.755

		Cost of advisors						349		877		877

		Provision doubfull debts						579		390		390

		Cost of freight						303		1.449		1.449		(600k airfreight)

		Insurances						321		621		621

		Other cost						498		1.595		1.595

								2.777		12.354		7.599



		D&A

		Goodwill						- 0		- 0

		Development assets						1.795		2.013				1855		2544		-689

		Software						60		531				1504		2787

		Machinery and equipment						142		883

		Transportation						889		803

		Right-of-use assets						473		1.101

								3.359		5.331



		Financial income and expenses

		Foreign currency exchange rate results						(114)		(466)				(352.000)

		Gain/losses arising on derivates						(637)		936				1,573.000

		Interest						2.040		3.770				1.730

								1.289		4.240				2.951







Balance

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2022		2021		Change

		Intangible fixed assets		5.564		3.848		4.443		47.595		46.199		1.396

		Tangible fixed assets		5.597		4.133		4.518		17.709		15.024		2.685

		Financial fixed assets		1.653		991		1.237		17.442		7.344		10.098

		Total fixed assets		12.814		8.972		10.198		82.746		68.567		14.179

		Contract assets and inventory		7.814		9.393		63.629		110.413		35.780		74.633

		Receivables		1.074		13.183		2.368		25.913		16.598		9.315

		Other current assets 		265		913		1.402		6.332		3.847		2.485

		Cash & cash equivalents		9.300		2.810		26.862		95.212		207.923		(112.711)

		Total current assets		18.453		26.299		94.261		237.870		264.149		(26.279)



		Total assets		31.267		35.271		104.459		320.616		332.715		(12.099)



		Total equity		8.748		11.937		28.042		273.458		303.948		(30.490)



		Provisions		21		81		141		924		1.130		(206)



		Debts to credit institutions		4.573		4.866		12.877		- 0		463		(463)

		Lease liability		1.563		1.355		1.238		6.298		7.250		(952)

		Total long-term liabilities		6.136		6.221		14.115		6.298		7.713		(1.415)

		Debts to credit institutions 		11.369		11.414		45.188		486		215		271

		Lease liability		216		295		544		1.463		1.132		331

		Trade creditors		3.013		1.485		6.762		21.116		10.883		10.233

		Contract liabilities								8.912		174		8.738

		Other short-term liabilities		1.764		3.838		9.667		7.959		7.520		439

		Total short-term liabilities 		16.362		17.032		62.161		39.936		19.924		20.012



		Total liabilities 		22.519		23.334		76.417		47.158		28.767		18.391

		Total liabilities and equity 		31.267		35.271		104.459		320.616		332.715		(12.099)

								27%

						26.8		60.6

								31.203

		Intangible fixed assets						50.970

		Goodwill						- 0		39.258		Pondus acquisition

		Development assets						3.357		5.711		(incl 4,2mio Pondus)

		Software						1.085		1.036

		Under construction						- 0		194

								4.443		46.199



		Tangible fixed assets

		Machinery and equipment						1.014		5.107		(incl 1,6 mio Pondus)

		Transportation						1.516		1.351

		Under construction						560		519

		Right-of-use assets						1.428		8.046		(pro forma extension rental contract Deurne)

								4.518		15.023



		Financial fixed assets

		Deferred tax assets						909		7.096

		Non-current financial assets						328		205

								1.237		7.301



		Contract assets and inventory

		Inventory						3.640		6.163		18.690

		Prepaymnt on inventory						- 0		16.167		(CATL batteries)

		Contract assets						59.989		13.450		(13 buses Nobina Copenhagen, 6 buses Nobina Kolding, 2 buses Dito, Connexxion)

								63.629		35.780



		Other current assets 

		VAT receivable						12		2.898

		Derivates						331		343

		Prepayments						707		- 0

		Other accrued assets						683		582

								1.733		3.823



		Other short-term liabilities

		Income tax payable						6.144		12

		Cost payable project Voltage						- 0		3.161		(A&O and discretionary banks)

		Other						3.523		4.786

								9.667		7.959



		Contract assets

		Connexxion 2.2						55.070		1.002

		Connexxion 3.0								1.582

		SWB						2.750		38

		Nobina Copenhagen								5.356

		Nobina Kolding								3.595

		Other						2.169		1.877

								59.989		13.450







Cashflow

		Summary of financials (€k)		2018		2019		2020		2021		2020		Change

		EBITDA		3.218		8.775		27.135		(34.240)		27.135		(61.375)



		Increase (decrease) provisions		21		60		60		989		60		929

		Change in NWC		(112)		(13.961)		(38.623)		14.320		(38.623)		52.943

		Loss on disposal of PP&A		- 0		168		1		(1)		1		(2)

		Income tax paid		(6)		(1)		-		(458)		- 0		(458)

		Cash flow from operating activities		3.121		(4.959)		(11.427)		(19.390)		(11.427)		(7.963)



		Purchase of group companies		(250)		                            -   		-		(42.340)		- 0		(42.340)

		Purchase of assets		(1.997)		(194)		(3.994)		(4.940)		(3.994)		(946)

		Cash flow from investing activities		(2.247)		(194)		(3.994)		(47.280)		(3.994)		(43.286)



		Increase (decrease) in payables to credit inst.		(85)		(304)		(457)		(1.244)		(457)		(787)

		Interest paid		-125		(977)		(995)		(2.327)		(995)		(1.332)

		Proceeds from issuing shares		                            -   		                            -   		10.000		316		10.000		(9.684)

		Proceeds and repayment from borrowings		6.903		(56)		30.925		(64.817)		30.925		(95.742)

		Cash flow from financing activities		6.693		(1.337)		39.473		247.730		39.473		(107.545)



		(Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents		7.567		(6.490)		24.052		181.060		24.052		(158.794)

										Proceeds from issuing shares						Cost		Gross proceeds

										Base deal						5.350		300.000

										Over Allotment Option						0.459		22.929

										Expenses Banks						0.830

										Participation PBE Support BV in offering						3.750

										Participation Tridamos Holding BV in offering						0.750

																		(11.138)

										Other proceeds and cost

																		311.790

										Purchase of group companies

										Acquisition 60%				22.350

										Acquisition 20%				20.000

										Cash in the balance sheet				(10)

														42.340
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Sensitivity: General

OUTLOOK AND STRATEGIC 
PRIORITIES 2023

17



Sensitivity: General

MEDIUM TERM OBJECTIVES

• Ebusco confirms the objective to produce over 3,000 zero emission buses per year 
and adds that it expects to reach this level within the next five years

• Considering amongst others the ongoing disturbance in the supply chain and 
inflationary environment, Ebusco evaluated its medium term profitability objective. 
The result of this evaluation is that Ebusco expects to reach an EBITDA margin of 20-
25% within the next five years 

18



Sensitivity: General

OUTLOOK & 
STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 2023

Based on the current production and delivery planning, order book and ongoing tender activity, management expects another sharp 
increase in revenue, an improvement in the gross margin and a positive EBITDA. In relation to the production ramp up, Ebusco expects 

capital expenditure of € 10-15 million in 2023.

Production ramp up 
including attracting 

skilled personnel

Optimisations in supply chain
to improve parts availability

and gross margin

Product innovation
to drive commercial 

momentum
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Sensitivity: General

2022 AND YTD 2023 RECAP

OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE
3.0 EXCEEDING EXPECTATIONS

ORDER BOOK 
RECORD HIGH 

INTERNATIONAL ROLL OUT 
PLAN ON TRACK

3.0 MANUFACTURING CONCEPT
SCALABLE AND INNOVATIVE

EXTENSIVE REAL ROAD EXPERIENCE
75 MILLION+ ZE KILOMETERS

20
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